## AMENDMENT 2 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN COLUMBIA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF ST. HELENS

This Amendment 2 is to the Intergovernmental Agreement between Columbia County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon (hereinafter the "County"), and the City of St. Helens, a municipality (hereinafter the "City"), dated February 2, 2022 (the "Original Contract").

## **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, the County and the City are authorized under ORS 190.003 to 190.030 and ORS 221.410 to enter into intergovernmental agreements for the performance of any and all functions that the County and the City have authority to perform; and

WHERAS, pursuant to that authority the parties entered the Original Contract on February 2, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the parties subsequently approved amendment 1 to the Original Contact which increased the financial contribution to the project by the County; and

WHEREAS, the parties have now agreed to expand the project to include additional pavement work on Columbia Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this additional paving work is \$70,145.91, and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed that the cost of this additional paving work should be paid by the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, It is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. Section 4, subsection e of the Original Contract as modified by Amendment 1 is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - e. Provide reimbursement to City of \$490,145.91 in costs associated with the project including the replacement of the culvert at Columbia Boulevard and Gable Road and the additional paving on Columbia Boulevard requested by the County. This sum shall be allocated as follows:
    - i. up to \$45,000 for Preliminary and Final Engineering Costs, and
    - ii. up to \$235,145.91 in Construction Costs for the culvert replacement and additional paving, and
    - iii. \$210,000 for other project costs.

- 2. Except as expressly amended herein, the Original Contract remains in full force and effect.
- 3. This amendment is effective on the date last signed below.

CITY OF ST. HELENS	FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON
Rick Scholl, Mayor	By: Casey Garrett, Chair
Attest:	By: Kellie Jo Smith, Commissioner
Kathy Payne, City Recorder	By: Margaret Magruder, Commissioner
Approved as to Form:	Margaret Magruder, Commissioner  Date:
City Attorney for Contracts	Approved as to form:
	By: Office of County Counsel